Public Document Pack

CYNGOR .
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir y Fﬂlnt
Head of Legal and Democratic Services Ay . .
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd FllﬁtShII‘E

COUNTY COUNCIL

To: CliIr Carol Ellis (Chair)

. . . CS/NG
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis,
Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, 25 April 2014
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Hilary Isherwood,
Stella Jones, Brian L|OYd, Mike Lowe, Tracy Waters 01352 702331
Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, lan Smith and tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk
David Wisinger
Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL,
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 1ST MAY, 2014 at 10.00 AM to consider the
following items.

Yours faithfully
e
Democracy & Governance Manager
AGENDA
1 APOLOGIES

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

3  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 22)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4
www.flintshire.gov.uk

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR
Ffén 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4
www.siryfflint.gov.uk

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg



COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS & COMPLAINTS (Pages 23 - 38)
Report of Director of Community Services

CSSIW INSPECTION REPORT — COMMISSIONING DEMENTIA (Pages 39
- 54)

Report of Director of Community Services

ANNUAL FOSTERING INSPECTION (Pages 55 - 70)
Report of Director of Community Services

ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (Pages 71 - 132)
Report of Director of Community Services

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 133 -
138)

Report of Member Engagement Manager




Agenda Item 3

JOINT HOUSING & SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JANUARY 2014

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Housing and Social & Health Care Overview &
Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Co
[...]
 press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.08 pm)

Page 16



56.

57.

58.

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 MARCH 2014

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 20 March 2014

PRESENT: Councillor Cindy Hinds (Vice-Chair in the Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, Stella Jones,
Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, lan Smith and
David Wisinger

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Carol Ellis and Hilary Isherwood

CONTRIBUTORS:

Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services, Head of
Adults Services, Head of Children’s Services, Senior Manager.: Commissioning
and Performance

IN ATTENDANCE:
Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee
Officer

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

The Director of Community Services congratulated Alwyn Jones, the Head
of Adults Services on his recent appointment as Head of Adult Services and
Business Services at Isle of Anglesey County Council from June 2014. He
acknowledged the significant contribution that the Head of Adults Services had
made to Flintshire County Council and welcomed the fact that he would be
staying in the regional network.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Hilary McGuill declared a personal interest in the agenda item 3
(Minutes) due to a relative being in Deeside Hospital.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 February 2014
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy

The Chair advised that she had submitted an apology which had not been
recorded.

Matters Arising

The Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator
referred to minute 50 on Enhanced Care at Home and read out a statement from

Page 17



59.

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) about the temporary closure
of Gladstone Ward due to difficulties in staffing levels because of retirements,
long-term sickness and some staff being on restricted duties, and the work that
was being undertaken during this period. Councillor Stella Jones raised concern
about other wards or facilities that had been temporarily closed by BCUHB that
had never re-opened. Councillor Hilary McGuill provided assurance that BCUHB
were undertaking the work that had been reported but said that her main concern
was the level of staffing at the hospital. Councillor Marion Bateman felt that this
was a concern in all hospitals.

The Facilitator also referred to minute 53 on Rota Visits and advised that
an email had been sent to the Committee Members by Nicky Slater advising
them that rota visits needed to be completed by 31 March 2014 and that they
should advise her if this would be problem.

A Task Group to consider the Annual Council Reporting Framework, as
referred to in the resolution to minute number 54, was due to meet on 14 April
2014 and the Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator
advised that other Members could join the Group if they wished.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the suggested amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

The Director of Community Services introduced a report for the Committee
to note and consider elements of the 2013/14 Mid Year Improvement Plan
Monitoring Report relevant to this Committee for the period October to December
2013. The Director of Community Services invited the Head of Adults Services to
report on the Improvement Plan sub-priority reports on Independent Living and
Integrated Community Social and Health Services which were appended to the
report.

Councillor Stella Jones referred to the target of 300 days for delivery of a
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) and asked for a breakdown of how the figure was
calculated. The H
[...]
 was available.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be received and amended to reflect the
above suggestions.

Page 21



61. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.18 pm)

Chairman

Page 22



Agenda ltem 4

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: 1STMAY 2014

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE SOCIAL SERVICES
REPRESENTATIONS AND COMPLAINTS

PROCEDURE 2013-14

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To report on the compliments, representations and complaints
received by Adult and Children Social Services for the year April 2013
to March 2014.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01  The NHS and Community Care Act (1990), Children Act (1989 Part lll)
and the National Minimum Standards and Regulations (2002) for
Fostering Services require local authorities to maintain a
representations and complaints procedure for social services
functions. The Welsh Government (W.G.) expects each local
authority to report annually on its operation of the procedure.

2.02 Feedback in the form of compliments and complaints from service
users, their parents or carers can highlight where services are working
well or where services need changing. Flintshire County Council
wants to learn from this feedback and use the experiences to improve
services for everyone who uses them.

2.3 The annual report contains information about the number and type of

complaints received and also provides details of the activities
undertaken by the Complaints Officer to develop the service.

Page 23



3.00
3.01

3.02

3.03

CONSIDERATIONS

Our assessment is that Social Services has a robust representations
and complaints procedure in place. Service users, carers and families
are listened to and they receive a timely and open response. All
complaints are reviewed to identify any lessons learned to avoid
similar issues ar
[...]
pational Therapy 14 16 38
Physical Disability and | 4 7 16
Sensory Impairment

Other 16 13 12
Total 169 140 203

Please see appendix 1 for a summary of compliments received across
each service area.

Review of Complaints and Compliments — Children’s Social
Services

Overview of Complaints — Children’s Social Services

87 complaints were received in the year, an increase compared to
previous years (57 in 2012-13 and 54 in 2011-12). This is against a
backdrop of 1,220 referrals received during the year.

The increase in the number of complaints received year on year within
Children’s Social Services reflects the proactive way in which
information about making a complaint is shared with children, young
people and their families. The increase can also be partly attributed
where the Department is involved in Court proceedings with families
at a time when Legal Aid has been withdrawn across England and
Wales.

10 young people were supported by the National Youth Advocacy

Service (N.Y.A.S.) with their complaints. This included one young
person being supported by N.Y.A.S. at Stage 2.

Page 26



3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

7 complaints progressed to Stage 2 of the complaints procedure
(compared to 5 in 2012-13). The Service did what it could to resolve
the issues at Stage 1 at both a Team Manager and Service Manager
level, but the complainants remained dissatisfied and requested their
respective issues progress further.

3 Stage 3 Panel Hearings were held re. Children’s Social Services
during the year. The overall decision for two Panel Hearings was not
upheld. One complaint was upheld following a third Panel Hearing
and a package of care at an out of county residential school put in
place as per recommendation. No (zero) complaints were considered
by the Ombudsman.

Services complained about:

Service 2013-14 201213 201112
Childcare Fieldwork 67 36 38
Resources 8 9 4
Children’s Integrated | 9 9 7
Disability Service (CIDS)

Commissioned Provider 0 1 2
Child Care Panel 2 0 2
Sa
[...]
young people’s wishes and feelings.

Timescales

During 2013-14, 75% of Stage 1 complaints were addressed within
the ten working day timescale, a slight fall compared to last year’s
80%. Delays were a result of key staff being on leave or the level of
complexity in some issues.

6 out of 7 of the Stage 2 complaint investigations were completed
within the statutory timescale. One was late as a key member of staff
was on leave.

Compliments — Children’s Social Services

Children’s Social Services recorded 74 compliments in the year 2013-
14 from families and the Courts. They were in the form of cards and
letters or praise expressed during Court proceedings. The number of
compliments recorded within each area of work is shown in the table
below:

Page 28



3.21

3.22

3.23

Service 2013-14 2012-13 2011-12
Childcare Fieldwork 40 22 31
Resources 9 29 30
Children’s Integrated | 5 5 6
Disability Service (CIDS)

Safeguarding Unit 2 1 2

Youth Justice Service 18 10 -

Total number of | 74 67 69
compliments

Other Developments

Up until December 2013, the Complaints Officer was Chair of the All
Wales Complaints Officers Group; he also represents the Local
Authority on the North Wales Complaints Officers Group. The All
Wales Group discusses new or revised policies, guidance and
initiatives whilst the North Wales Group focuses more on developing
the complaints process at a regional level. This includes the
development of a shared framework to streamline processes across
the region and ensure better consistency, e.g. recruiting independent
people, negotiating a single hourly rate for investigations and
maintaining a central database to hold independent people’s records.

The Welsh Government is in the process of revising the Regulations
for the Social Services complaints procedure. Key changes include
the removal of Stage 3 Panel Hearings, mandatory advocacy for
adults and exploring reciprocal investigation arrangements with
neighbouring Local Authorities. These changes also li
[...]


In cases where no fault was found with the Department, it was clearly

explained to complainants the reasons for our courses of action and the
decisions made.

Resources Service

The 8 complaints responded to at Stage 1 included issues about contact
arrangements, issues raised by foster carers and kinship carer’s
assessments. These issues were resolved by reviewing contact venues or
arrangements, or explaining how and why the Department had reached a
particular decision.

Children’s Integrated Disability Service (C.I.D.S.)

The 9 complaints made at Stage 1 included case management issues and
delays in providing a service. Where appropriate apologies were made for the
lateness in providing a service or that a case could have been handled
differently. Again, those complaints where the Department was not found to
be at fault involved explaining to complainants how and why the Department
had reached a particular decision.

Safequarding Unit

One complaint was made about the chairing of a case conference. It was
explained the relevant procedures were followed.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Agenda Item 5

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: 15T MAY 2014

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: CSSIW INSPECTION REPORT — COMMISSIONING
DEMENTIA

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  To inform members about the outcome of a national review of
commissioning in adult social care. The review included an inspection
of how well services for people with dementia and their carers are
being commissioned in Flintshire.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The Care and Social Services Inspectorate for Wales (CSSIW)
conducted a national review of commissioning in adult social care
between July 2013 and January 2014. The review was conducted in
partnership with Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) and Auditor
General for Wales (AGW).

2.02 The review was conducted in two phases. The first phase involved the
completion of a self-assessment by local authorities, evaluating the
quality of their overall commissioning with their partners in relation to
their strategic priorities. This was followed by a meeting with CSSIW
to verify the evidence contained within the self-assessment.

2.03 The second phase comprised field work which focused on the
commissioning of services for people with dementia and their carers.
The inspectorate visited five local authorities including Flintshire.
Flintshire was the only authority in North Wales to be selected.

2.04 A site visit lasting three days was undertaken in early January 2014.
Three inspectors, along with a representative from the Welsh Audit
Office tracked five current cases of service users living with dementia.
They visited the resources used by these service users, met support
staff, their carers and family members. They interviewed the
professionals involved from Health and Social Care and had access to
all documentation.

2.05 The inspectors also held focus groups with large numbers of
representatives from the voluntary sector, the independent sector, as
well as our in-house care teams. They undertook a series of meetings
at all levels of the organisation including elected members and met

Page 39



2.06

3.00

3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04

3.056

with Strategic Managers from BCUHB.

The CSSIW report on commissioning arrangements in Flintshire is
attached. The report forms part of the wider National Report entitled
“‘National Review of Commissioning for Social Services in Wales
2014”. The national report can be found at:

http://cssiw.org.uk/our-reports/national-thematic-report/2014/?lang=en

CONSIDERATIONS

Flintshire’s report was published on CSSIW website on 16" April
2014. Overall it is very positive about the services in place for people
living with Dementia in this Authority. In relation to our
Commissioning Strategy for people living with Dementia it states

“Flintshire County Council's Commissioning Strategy for long term
placements for older people with Dementia is a comprehensive
document which considers current and future demand and links this to
budget information and the state of the market place. The analysis
and conclusion decisions are sophisticated and advanced and put the
Local Authority in the position of making sound long term decisions
and managing the market rather than working in a reactive way. They
also have a very detailed strategy for concerns”.

The report goes on to identify a number of areas of “best practice” it
found in Flintshire namely:-

i.  The “Living Well” domiciliary care team supporting people living
with Dementia using in-house domiciliary care staff.

ii. The North East Wales Carers Information Service (NEWCIS)
as a model of best practice in supporting carers and families,
(indeed a follow up visit by Marya Shamte Head of CSSIW has
been arranged for early May).

Flintshire’s Community Care Brokerage Service was described as pro-
active commended for brokering Continuing Health Care packages in
order to ensure that CHC and palliative care is provided in a timely
way and that processes work smoothly for Providers across Flintshire.

The report recognised Flintshire’s contribution to the development of a
Regional approach to commissioning through its work with the North
Wales Regional Commissioning Hub and the development of a
Regional Framework for domiciliary providers. It highlighted
Flintshire’s focus on ‘quality and responsiveness of services’, noting
that the Authority does not commission 15 minute domiciliary care
calls and describing relationships with providers as “very positive and
very collaborative”.

Page 40



3.06

3.07

3.08

3.09

3.10

3.1

3.12

The inspection report acknowledges the current lack of resources in
terms of specialist EMI nursing home placements within Flintshire
boundaries and the challenge this presents in the face of growing
demand for the future.

The report states that “partnership arrangements with BCUHB for
peop
[...]
vailability for people with dementia and
their carers, especially around the time of diagnosis.

e The local authority and its partners should develop a joint approach and plan to
commission locally based, high quality nursing home capacity.

Page 53




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Agenda Item 6

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: 01 MAY 2014

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: ANNUAL FOSTERING INSPECTION

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  To advise the Committee of the outcome of the annual inspection of
the Flintshire Fostering Service (20" — 22" and 28™ January 2014) by
the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW).

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 In accordance with the Care Standards Act (2000) the CSSIW have
undertaken an annual review of Flintshire County Council’s Fostering
Service. The CSSIW Inspection focussed on the quality of life of
children and young people in general foster care. This involved a
number of key lines of enquiries ranging from meeting with young
people and carers, offices of Social Services and attendance at the
participation group.

2.02  The Inspection identified the following strengths, areas of progress
and areas for further improvement.

2.03  What does the Service do well?
e Foster carers value the support from the Fostering Service and

appreciate the Team’s stability and consistency. This is a
consistent message which dates back over several inspections.

e Fostering Panel was well organised, facilitated and feedback
from attendees was regarded as positive.

e Good evidence of the Agency Decision Maker's scrutiny,
challenge and reflection in relation to the decisions and issues
noted in the Panel.

2.04  What has improved since the last Inspection?
e Closer collaboration between Senior Practitioner (Fostering

Services) and child care teams. This has assisted in more
effective and timely decisions to be made about potential

Page 55



[...]
Community
January Safeguarding & Child Protection | information in relation to Child Protection and Services
Safeguarding
March Educational Attainment of Education officers offered to share the annual Director of Lifelong
Looked After Children educational attainment report which goes to Lifelong | Learning
Learning OSC with this Committee
March Corporate Parenting Report to Social & Health and Lifelong Learning Director of Community
Overview & Scrutiny Services
Half-yearly | Betsi Cadwaladr University To maintain 6 monthly meetings — partnership
Health Board Update working Facilitator
May Comments, Compliments and To consider the Annual Report. Director of Community
Complaints Services
July Protecting Vulnerable Adults & To inform Members of the annual adult protection Director of Community
Inspection Action Plan Update monitoring report submitted to the Welsh Government | Services
and to monitor progress of CSSIW Inspection Action
Plan




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 138



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Comments, Issues & Responses - H,S&H O&S 28.01.14
	minutes Jt Housing and Social & Health Care O&S 06.02.14 FINAL
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Comments, Compliments & Complaints
	Enc. 1 for Comments, Compliments & Complaints
	Enc. 2 for Comments, Compliments & Complaints

	5 CSSIW Inspection Report Œ Commissioning  Dementia
	Enc. 1 for CSSIW Inspection Report Œ Commissioning  Dementia

	6 Annual Fostering Inspection
	Enc. 1 for Annual Fostering Inspection

	7 Annual Council Reporting Framework
	Enc. 1 for Annual Council Reporting Framework

	8 Social & Health Care Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Social & Health Care Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 MAY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 1 May 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillors: Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, Stella Jones, 
Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie and David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Marion Bateman, Hilary Isherwood and Ian Smith.   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community 
Services, Head of Children’s Services, Senior Manager Commissioning and 
Performance, Resources Services Manager, Complaints Officer, and Planning 
and Development Officer 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Environment and Social Care Facilitator Facilitator and 
Committee Officer 
 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting Members congratulated the Director of 
Community Services on his recent appointment. 
 

The Chair referred to the forthcoming retirement of the Head of Children’s 
Services and expressed thanks to her, on behalf of the Committee, for her hard 
work and dedication.  Members also individually expressed their appreciation for 
the support and guidance given by the Head of Children’s Services and wished 
her well for the future.  The Director of Community Services also paid tribute to 
the Head of Children’s Services and thanked her for her work and commitment.       
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin declared a personal interest in the following 
item as he is a kinship carer:- 

 
Agenda Item 6 – Annual Fostering Inspection 

 
 

63. MINUTES 
 
(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014 had been circulated 

with the agenda. 
 
Accuracy 
Councillors Stella Jones and Cindy Hinds said they had submitted their apologies 
to the meeting and asked that the minutes be amended to reflect this.   
 
 



 

(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2014 had been circulated 
with the agenda. 

 
Accuracy 
Councillors Stella Jones and Cindy Hinds said they had submitted their apologies 
to the meeting and asked that the minutes be amended to reflect this.   
 
 
(iii) The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2014 had been circulated 

with the agenda. 
 
Accuracy 
Page 19, 2nd paragraph, should read the development of a dementia cafe at Llys 
Jasmine not Llys Eleanor. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

64. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE SOCIAL SERVICES REPRESENTATION AND 
COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 2013-14   
 

The Director of Community Services introduced a report on the 
compliments, representations and complaints received by Adult and Children’s 
Social Services for the year April 2013 to March 2014.  He provided background 
information and explained that feedback in the form of compliments and 
complaints from service users and their parents or carers was valuable in 
identifying where services were working well or needed changing.  He advised 
that the annual report contained information about the number and type of 
complaints received and details of the activities undertaken by the Complaints 
Officer to develop the service. 

 
  The Director invited the Senior Manager Commissioning and Head of 

Children’s Services to give an overview of the complaints and compliments 
received in relation to Adult Social Services and Children’s Social Services. 

 
The Senior Manager Commissioning advised that there had been a small 

increase in the number of complaints received since last year but this should be 
considered in the context of the number of service users receiving a service.  He 
referred to the methods used to resolve a complaint, timescales, and 
outcomes/lessons learned.  The Senior Manager reported that overall there had 
been a rise in the number of compliments received for Adult Social Services in 
2013-14 compared to the previous year.   He explained that compliments had 
been received in a number of ways in recognition of when staff had done “over 
and above” what had been expected by service users and their families. 

 
  The Head of Children’s Social Services reported that there had been an 

increase in complaints in relation to Children’s Social Services compared to 
previous years, however, this was against a significant increase in the number of 
referrals received during the year.  She explained that the increase in complaints 



 

received year on year reflected the proactive way in which information about 
making a complaint was shared with children, young people and their families 
and was also partly attributable, where the service was involved in Court 
proceedings with families, to the withdrawal of Legal Aid across England and 
Wales.  She also commented on the North Wales Complaints Officers Group and 
advised that the Welsh Government was in the process of revising the 
Regulations for the Social Services complaints procedure.     

 
  The Head of Children’s Social Services referred to the number of 

compliments received during 2013/14 which had increased overall on previous 
years.  The compliments had been  received in the form of cards and letters or 
praise expressed during Court proceedings. 

 
  The Chair thanked the Senior Manager Commissioning and Head of 

Children’s Services for their presentations and invited Members to raise 
questions. 

 
  Councillor Hilary McGuill referred to the summary of complaints across 

Adults and Children’s service areas which were attached to the report and 
commented that she felt they did not provide enough detail.  She also 
commented on the significant fall recorded in the number of compliments 
received in relation to Resources.  The Head of Children’s Services responded to 
the queries raised and said “lessons had been learned” from complaints made to 
ensure that the issues concerned did not arise again and that procedures were 
changed.     She reported that responses from the User Surveys which had been 
sent out indicated that the majority of service users and their families and carers 
were complimentary about the service they received.   

 
  Commenting on the matter of compliments the Chair suggested that the 

number of cards, letters and emails from service users or their families should 
also be included when recording the number of compliments received for 
Children’s Social Services. 

 
During discussion Members reiterated the views expressed by Councillor 

McGuill that more detail was required concerning the nature of the complaints 
made against Adult and Children’s Social Services.   

 
Councillor Dave Mackie suggested that when a complaint was not 

addressed within the prescribed timescales  feedback should be obtained from 
the complainant to seek their views on how their concerns had been handled.  He 
also referred to the timescales for responding to complaints and asked if figures 
could be provided to compare the Authority’s performance with the national 
average.  The Senior Manager Commissioning and Performance advised that no 
national comparative data was currently available.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

65. CSSIW INSPECTION REPORT – COMMISSIONING  DEMENTIA 
 

The Commissioning Manager introduced a report on the outcome of a 
national review of commissioning in adult social care.  She advised that the 
review included an inspection of how well services for people with dementia and 
their carers were being commissioned in Flintshire.  The CSSIW report on 
commissioning arrangements in Flintshire was appended to the report.   

 
The Commissioning Manager gave background information and reported 

that Flintshire was the only authority in North Wales to be selected for inspection.  
She advised that overall the CSSIW report on commissioning arrangements in 
Flintshire was positive about the services in place within the Authority for people 
living with Dementia in Flintshire.    The report identified a number of areas of 
“best practice” in Flintshire and referred to the “Living Well” domiciliary care team, 
the North East Wales Carers Information Services (NEWCIS), and Flintshire’s 
Community Care Brokerage Service.  The report recognised Flintshire’s 
contribution to the development of a Regional approach to commissioning 
through its work with the North Wales Regional Commissioning Hub and the 
development of a Regional Framework for domiciliary providers.  It also 
highlighted Flintshire’s focus on ‘quality and responsiveness of services’ and 
described relationships with providers as “Very positive and very collaborative”. 

 
The Commissioning Manager advised that the report also raised a number 

of concerns regarding levels of specialist EMI nursing home placements within 
Flintshire boundaries and that “partnership  arrangements with BCUHB for people 
with dementia were not as effective or developed as they should be”.  The report 
made three recommendations to improve the services for people living with 
dementia in Flintshire and the Commissioning Manger gave an outline of the 
work to be undertaken to take the recommendations forward and referred to the 
development of a detailed action plan, in consultation with partners, to strengthen 
dementia care by the end of June 2014.    Councillor Hilary McGuill asked that a 
copy of the action plan be provided to the Committee for consideration.       

 
Councillor Cindy Hinds referred to a recent report in a local newspaper 

concerning dementia care in Flintshire which she felt had been unduly critical.  
During discussion it was agreed that a letter be sent to the newspaper concerned 
to put forward the views of the Committee and highlight the positive work which 
had been undertaken by the Authority to support dementia care in Flintshire. 

 
Councillor Peter Curtis commented on the greater demand for EMI care in 

the future.    
 
Members expressed their congratulations to the Director of Community 

Services and the Commissioning Manager on the positive outcome of the CSSIW 
review and thanked them for their hard work and achievements.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the Committee noted the findings arising from the CSSIW report and 

supported the development of an action plan in response to the 
recommendations; 

 



 

(b) That a progress report and final draft of the action plan be submitted to the 
meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held in July 2014; and  

 
(c) That a letter be sent to the local newspaper concerned to put forward the 

views of the Committee and highlight the positive work which had been 
undertaken by the Authority to support dementia care in Flintshire. 

 
 

66. ANNUAL FOSTERING INSPECTION 
 

The Head of Children’s Services introduced a report on the outcome of the 
annual inspection of the Flintshire Fostering Service (20-22 and 28 January 
2014) by the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW).   She 
provided background information and advised that the Inspection had been 
positive and had identified a number of strengths, areas of progress and two  
recommendations for further improvement.  The annual Fostering Inspection 
Report was appended to the report for consideration.   

 
  Councillor Cindy Hinds expressed her appreciation for the work 

undertaken by the Fostering Panel.   
 

The Chair thanked the Head of Children’s Services and the Fostering 
Team for their hard work and achievements. 

   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received. 
 
 

67. ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK 
 

The Director of Community Services introduced a report to present the 
final draft of the Social Services Annual Report and  to seek any final views and 
comments before approval was sought by Cabinet.  He provided background 
information and advised that the report had been developed in sections that 
reflected the key themes contained within the Social Services and Well Being Bill.   

 
During discussion Members expressed the view that the report was too 

detailed and should be more concise to engage the general public and links to 
the relevant information provided as necessary.  The Director of Community 
Services acknowledged the points raised and explained that if any specific 
changes were required he would review the document again, however, the final 
draft was as concise as possible and he commented on the need to ensure that 
all salient points required by the Regulator were included.       

 
The Chair suggested that in the future it may be helpful if a workshop was 

held for Members to consider and agree the development and format of the 
Annual Report prior to submission to a meeting of the Committee for 
consideration.   

 
 
 



 

 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the final draft of the Social Services Annual Report be endorsed for 
consideration by Cabinet; and 

 
(b) That a workshop be held for Members in the future to consider and agree 

the development and format of the Annual Report prior to submission to a 
meeting of the Committee for consideration.   

 
 

68. SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Environment and Social Care Facilitator introduced the report to 
consider the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   She advised that the 
following items were scheduled for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 12 June 2014: 

 

• Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

• Improvement Plan 
 

It was agreed that a further meeting may be arranged to consider the 
following items if required: 

   

• CSSIW Action Plan update 

• Social Services Bill 
 

The Facilitator commented on the need to arrange a Forward Work 
Programme planning session in the future.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the Forward Work Programme be agreed.. 
 
 

69. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m and ended at 11.40 a.m.) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


